

POCSO 62 of 2023

CNR No. - WBND010028712023

JO Code – WB00731

R- 62/23

Order No.4, dated – 08.12.2023.

The accused Biswajit Bairagya is produced from J/C.

To date has been fixed for evidence of the victim girl. The victim girl is absent.

This court is constrained to adjourn the case today on the basis of prayer of the prosecution to enable the prosecution to bring the victim girl on the next date positively.

One bail application filed on 04.12.2023 is pending for disposal.

Heard Ld. Counsel for the accused as well as Ld. Spl. P.P.

Ld. Spl. P.P raised vehement objection.

Considering the nature of offence of this case and susceptibility of the fact that this accused, if granted bail will tamper with the evidence, I am not inclined to grant him bail at this stage. Accordingly, prayer for bail stands **rejected**.

Considering the ensuing X-mass vacation and on duty leave of the P.O, next date be fixed on 03.01.2024.

To date for production of the accused as well as evidence of the victim girl.

The prosecution is requested to do the needful to bring the victim girl on the date fixed positively.

The accused be remanded to J/C till date.

Dictated & Corrected

Judge, Special Court,
Under P.O.C.S.O Act.
Krishnagar, Nadia.

Judge, Special Court,
Under P.O.C.S.O Act.
Krishnagar, Nadia.