

Present : Sujit Kr. Jha
POCSO Case No. 62/2023 (CIS Registration No. - 62/2023)
CNR- WBND010028712023
JO code – WB00731

Order No. 03
Date: 03-01-2024

Today is fixed evidence of V.G.

Accused person namely Biswajit Bairagya @ Bairagi is produced from the J/C.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused Biswajit Bairagya @ Bairagi by his Id. Counsel. Id. Spl. P.P. is also present.

No witness turns up today.

Now the bail petition is taken up for consideration. Heard Id. Counsel as well as Id. Spl P.P over the bail application. Id. Spl P.P raised strong objection. On the otherhand Id. Defense counsel submits that the accused is in custody since long and trial has not begun yet thus considering long detention period, the accused may be granted bail in any condition this Court deems fit.

On perusal of the record it appears that there is no new ground for consideration of bail. The alleged incident is gravious in nature. Cosidering the allegation, gravity of offense, I am not inclined to grant him bail. Accordingly, prayer for bail stands **rejected**. Todate for production of accused.

Fix 05-02-2024 for evidence of the V.G.

Issue summon.

Sd/-

Judge Special Court
under POCSO Act,
Krishnagar, Nadia.